
ABSS – AUXILIARY SERVICES Amendment 6 to Contract 8667 1 of 1

AMENDMENT #6 TO VENTURA COUNTY

CONTRACT No. 8667 To

Auxiliary Supplemental Staffing Services

The County of Ventura (County) and AB Staffing Solutions, LLC hereby agree that the agreement 
identified as Ventura County Contract No.8667 previously entered into by the parties is amended, 
effective July 1, 2023, as follows:

1. Contract is extended through June 30, 2024.

2. Contract not to exceed amount is set at $395,000 for fiscal year 2023-2024.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA AB STAFFING SOLUTIONS, LLC

Authorized Signature Authorized signature

Printed name Printed name

Title Title

Date Date


